ORIGINAL

Decision No. 70957

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of)

LAWRENCE WAREHOUSE COMPANY,
a corporation, and HASLETT WAREHOUSE)
COMPANY, a corporation, for an order)
authorizing the sale and assignment)
of certain property and authorizing)
said parties to enter into agreement)
of December 29, 1931.

Application No. 17934

In the Matter of the Application of)
HASLETT WAREHOUSE COMPANY for
certificate of public convenience and necessity to operate cold storage warehouse service in the City and County of San Francisco,
State of California.

Application No. 27614

Investigation on the Commission's) own motion into warehouse operative) rights of HASLETT WAREHOUSE COMPANY,) a corporation.

Case No. 6610

SUPPLEMENTAL OPINION AND ORDER

Haslett Warehouse Company, a corporation, operates as a public utility warehouseman under a prescriptive operative right and certificates of public convenience and necessity issued by this Commission. On April 7, 1966, the warehouseman filed with this Commission its amended articles of incorporation changing its corporate name to Haslett Company (Haslett). Accordingly, the prescriptive operative right and the certificates involved in the above proceedings will be amended to show the new corporate name, and Haslett will be ordered to amend its tariffs pursuant to the Commission's General Order No. 61-A. A public hearing is not necessary.

Good cause appearing,

IT IS ORDERED that:

- 1. Decision No. 24696 dated April 18, 1932, as amended by Decision No. 27136 dated June 7, 1934, in Application No. 17934, Decision No. 39169 dated July 1, 1946, in Application No. 27614 and Commission order dated July 12, 1960, in Case No. 6610 are amended by substituting "Haslett Company" in lieu of "Haslett Warehouse Company."
- 2. Within one hundred twenty days after the effective date hereof, and on not less than ten days' notice to the Commission and the public, Haslett Company shall amend its tariffs on file with this Commission as required by Rule No. 6.2 of General Order No. 61-A.

This order shall become effective twenty days after the date hereof.

Dated at San Francisco, California, this

July, 1966.